

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/19/2019 2:55 PM

52952-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR
RESTORATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT, FRIENDS OF TOPPENISH CREEK,
SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
and
WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION and WASHINGTON FARM
BUREAU

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and STATE OF
WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**CORRECTED COMBINED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS PUGET
SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR
RESTORATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT, FRIENDS OF TOPPENISH CREEK,
SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, AND CENTER FOR FOOD
SAFETY**

ANDREW M. HAWLEY, WSBA # 53052
Western Environmental Law Center
1402 3rd Ave., Suite 1022
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 487-7250

CHARLES M. TEBBUTT, WSBA # 47255
Law Offices of Charles M. Tebbutt, P.C.
941 Lawrence St.
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 344-3505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY ARGUMENTS5

 A. There is No AKART Requirement for Existing Lagoons in the Combined Permits5

 B. There are No AKART Requirements for Composting Areas or Animals Pens and Corrals.....13

 C. The CAFO NPDES Permit is invalid because it fails to ensure compliance with water quality standards and thus is inconsistent with the law, not supported by substantial evidence, and arbitrary or capricious.18

 D. Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Must Be Required by the Permits to Comply with State and Federal Law.....22

 E. Ecology’s Witnesses Testified that the Permits Violate the Controlling Federal Regulations Governing Public Notice and Comment Prior to Permit Issuance31

 F. The Washington Legislature Has Already Directed Ecology to Address Climate Change, and Ecology Admits it Did Not Consider Climate Change in Issuing the Permits.....37

III. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20, 22
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	3, 16, 31
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 30
<i>Polygon Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	40
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control</i> , 90 P. 3d 659 (Wash. 2004).....	19
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn App. 783 (2000).....	8
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Washington</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1078 (Feb. 22, 2017).....	9
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 462, 75 N.Y.S. 3d 854 (2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 28141).....	36
<i>Spokane Cty. v. Sierra Club</i> , 195 Wash. App. 1042 (2016)	20-21
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20, 22
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	35, 37

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 125131

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....18

RCW 43.21M.010(2)39

RCW 43.21M.020(2)(b)(iii).....39

RCW 43.21C.030(2)(a).....40

RCW 43.21M.040.....39

RCW 70.235.020(1)(a)(i)..... 38-39

RCW 70.235.020(b).....39

RCW 90.488, 37, 40

RCW 90.54.020(3)(B)12, 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)19

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)(1)(i).....19

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(i)(1)(X)32

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(h)(1).....35

40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1).....32, 35, 37

40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(5)..... 32, 35-36, 37

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1).....18

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A)19

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3).....22

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 173-200-030(2)(a)29

WAC 172-200-030(2)(c)(ii).....12, 13

WAC 173-200-100(4).....29

WAC 173-201A-510(1).....18

WAC 172-226-050(3)(b)(i)3

WAC 172-226-050(3)(b)(iii)3

WAC 173-226-070(1).....8, 9

WAC 173-226-070(2).....18, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Department of Ecology, Preparing for a Changing Climate
– Washington State’s Integrated Climate Response
Strategy, Publication No. 12-01-00440

Department of Ecology, Water Quality Program Permit
Writer’s Manual, Publication No. 92-109.....9, 19, 21

H. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)23
